II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: MC2022–43 and CP2022–49; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express & Priority Mail Contract 130 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: March 1, 2022; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Jennaca Upperman; Comments Due: March 9, 2022.

2. Docket No(s).: MC2022–44 and CP2022–50; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 736 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: March 1, 2022; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: March 9, 2022.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Erica A. Barker, Secretary. [FR Doc. 2022–04748 Filed 3–4–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–FW–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM. ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: March 7, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on March 1, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 736 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022–44, CP2022–50.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2022–04774 Filed 3–4–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Express and Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: *Date of required notice:* March 7, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service[®] hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on March 1, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express & Priority Mail Contract 130 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2022–43, CP2022–49.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2022–04771 Filed 3–4–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: *Date of required notice:* March 7, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on February 28, 2022, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 215 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at *www.prc.gov,* Docket Nos. MC2022–42, CP2022–48.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2022–04773 Filed 3–4–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

TIME AND DATE: Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the provisions of the Government in the Sunshine Act, Public Law 94–409, that the Securities and Exchange Commission will hold an Open Meeting on Wednesday, March 9, 2022 at 10 a.m.

PLACE: The meeting will be webcast on the Commission's website at *www.sec.gov.*

STATUS: The meeting will begin at 10 a.m. (ET) and will be open to the public via webcast on the Commission's website at *www.sec.gov.*

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: 1. The Commission will consider whether to propose amendments regarding cybersecurity risk management, strategy, governance, and incident disclosure.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: For further information and to ascertain what, if any, matters have been added, deleted or postponed, please contact Vanessa A. Countryman from the Office of the Secretary at (202) 551–5400.

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 552b.

Dated: March 9, 2022.

Vanessa A. Countryman,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2022–04830 Filed 3–3–22; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE 8011–01–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–94319; File No. SR– NYSEArca–2022–10]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE Arca, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change To Amend the NYSE Arca Options Proprietary Market Data Fee Schedule

February 28, 2022.

Pursuant to Section $19(b)(1)^{1}$ of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934("Act")² and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,³

^{1 15} U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 15 U.S.C. 78a.

³ 17 CFR 240.19b–4.